Rule 2.33

(a) Insert full nama(s) and
address{es) of
administrator(s)

{b) Insert date

Form 2.17B
The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrators 2 1 7 B
proposals ]

Name of Company Company Number
123 Leeds Limited formerly Optical Express
(Southern) Limited 01873281
In the Court case number (For court use only)
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 7631 of 2012
Compantes Court
[full name of court]

We'®
Bryan A Jackson of PKF (UK) LLP, 78 Carlton Place, Glasgow, G5 8TH

Anne Buchanan of PKF (UK) LLP, 78 Carlton Place, Glasgow, G5 9TH

lan Schofield of PKF {UK) LLP, 10 South Parade, Leeds, LS1 5Q5
attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the admimstration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to creditors on

(&)
27 November 2012

Signed ‘? )‘A“\

Joint Admunistrator

Dated 2 7{ i1 /[ 2

—
—=

Contact Details Bl’yan A Jackson

You do not have te give any contact information in the box
opposite but if you da it will help Compariies House to 78 Carlton Place, Glasgow, G5 9TH
contact you if there Is a query on the form The contact
information that you give will be visible to searchers of the TE' 01 41 429 5300

publc record

i

DX Number DX Exchange

Nhen you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 23050 Cardiff
ATMMWOS1*

281172012 #335

COMPANIES HOUSE

Dcc Ref Form 2 178 Statement of admunistrator’s proposals dec Rav 11710




PKF

Accountants &
business advisers

123 Leeds Limited formerly Optical
Express (Southern) Limited

In Administration

Report and Proposals by the Joint

Administrators

27 November 2012




Contents

1

O 0w ~N O 6 AW N

-
o

Introduction

Background to the Adminsstration

The Joint Administrators' Strategy
Financial Position of the Company
Pre-Administration Costs .

The Joint Administrators' Remuneration
Proposed Exit Route

The Joint Administrators' Proposals

EC Regulations

Conclusion and Recommendations

Appendices

Vi
VI

Form 2 17B Statement of Administrators’ Proposals
Statutory Information

Receipts and Payments Account

Time Cost Analysis

Form 2 21B Creditor's Request for a Meeting
Statement of Affairs and List of Company Creditors

Estimated Outcome Statement




123 Leeds Limited formerly Optical Express (Southern) Limited — In Administration PKF

11

12

13

14

15

Introduction

Bryan A Jackson, Anne Buchanan and lan Schofield were appointed Joint Administrators
['the Administrators"] of 123 Leeds Limited formerly Optical Express (Southern) Limited [‘the
Company”’] on 2 October 2012 by the directors

This Report 1s prepared pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 ['the Schedule"] to the
Insolvency Act 1986 ["the Act"] and Rule 2 33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 ["the Rules"]

Form 2 17B {Notice of Administrators’ Proposals}) 1s at Appendix |
No meeting of creditors to be held

Based on current information, the Administrators have concluded that msufficient funds wall
be avallable in the Administration to make a distribution to unsecured creditors  Therefore,
In accordance with Paragraph 52(1) of the Schedule, the Administrators do not intend to

summon a meeting of the Company’s creditors

In accordance with Paragraphs 52(2) to 52(4) of the Schedule the Administrators will
summon a formal creditors' meeting If requested by a creditor, or a number of creditors, of
the Company whose debt(s) amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the Company, and
provided that such a request 1s made In the prescrnibed manner and within the prescribed

period as set out under the aforementioned Rule

Introduction 3



123 Leeds Limited formerly Optical Express (Southern) Limited — In Administration PKF

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

210

21

212

213

Background to the Administration

The statutory information for the Company 1s at Appendix ||

123 Leeds Limited was one of nine trading companies within the Optical Express Group ['the
Group”] and, at one stage, traded from 108 locations throughout the United Kingdom

In 1997, 123 Leeds Limited purchased 100% of the share capital of Specialeyes PLC,
converted the company from a PLC to a hmited company and changed its name to Optical

Express {Southern) Limited
The Company again changed its name to 123 Leeds Limited on 26 September 2012

Specialeyes PLC was an Ophthalmic Opticians business, founded i the 1980's,
predominately based in England whose principal activity was Ophthalmic Opticians

Post-acquisition the business invested heavily in each of these stores both in terms of
infrastructure and people This enabled the business to buld and be capable of further
growth

The Company added further stores with the purchase of the business and assets of Coop
Opticians in 2001 and the opening organically of additional stores from 2005

The business continued to invest in both infrastructure and people, however even at this
stage the directors were seeing increased competitor activity and the consumer move away

from the High Street to large scale shopping centres

Despite substantial investment in marketing its stores to try and counter the competitive
environment and drive consumer footfall, the market crash and consequent consumer

spending reductions, marked an even more drastic peniod of trading for these stores

At that paint the management sought to reduce costs i an attempt to return to profitable

trading

Many of the Company's stores were trading from tertiary High Street locations that had been
significantly impacted by markedly reduced trade due to competition from shopping centres
and lower consumer spending because of the challenging economic cimate

In mid 2012, it became obvious that the losses these stores were incurrnng was placing
significant pressure on the overall Group hence the directors and the shareholder instructed

an independent review of the business options

The company lost £2M in 2011 and was expected to lose around £9 5M in 2012 The large
losses of this subsidiary threatened the ability of the rest of the Group to continue to trade as
it was unable to support a business going forward with such large losses

Background to the Administration 4



123 Leeds Limited formerly Optical Express (Southern} Limited — In Administration PKF

214

215

216

217

218

219

220

The consultation and review by independent professional advisors concluded that the only
solution availlable to the directors was to place the Company into Admunistration thus
protecting thousands of jobs throughout the UK

The Notice of appointment was filed in the High Court of Justice, Chancery Diwvision,
Companies Court on 2 October 2012, under the Court’s reference number 7631 of 2012

The Administrators' strategy regarding the realisation of the assets s detalled 1n Section 3 of
this Report

Pursuant to Paragraph 3(1) of the Schedule the Administrators are required to perform their

functions with the objective of -
a) rescuing the Company as a going concern, or

b) achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if
the Company were wound up (without first being in Administration), or

c) realising property in order o make a distnbution to one or more secured or preferential

creditors

Prior to appointment an exercise was carred out to compare Administration as opposed to
Liquidation and, taking into account the costs of realisation, professional costs and the
Increase In creditors in Liguidation, Administration resulted in a better overall outcome for the

creditors

The Administrators have concluded that objective (a) above cannot be achieved, as the lack
of funds and level of liabiitles means it 1s not possible to rescue the Company as a going
concern Therefore, the Administrators are continuing in office with the objective (b) above,
achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company were wound up (without first being in Admmistration)

For the purposes of paragraph 100 of the Schedule the Administrators confirm that they are
authorised to carry cut all functions, duttes and powers by all of them, joint or severally

Background to the Administration 5



123 Leeds Limited formerly Optical Express (Southern} Limited — In Administration PKF

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

38

310

31

312

313

The Joint Administrators' Strategy

The strategy formulated In the Administration was to achieve a better result for the
Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were to be wound up

Prior to the date of Admimistration, the Company’s legal advisor contacted Bryan Jackson
and advised that he was of the opmion that the directors should consider a pre-pack
Administration and that Optical Express Limited [‘OEL"] were interested in acquinng part of

the business and assets of the Company

Bryan Jackson attended a senes of meetings with the directors and the Company's legal

advisors In order to assess the Company’s position

Discussions were held with the Company’s bankers who agreed that the Company should be

placed nto Administration

In order to protect the value of the business and assets of the Company, it was concluded

that the most appropriate route was a sale via a pre-pack Administration

Foliowing the appointment, the Administrators took immediate control of the Company’s
assets and its operations Prior to appointment, the proposed Administrators had been able
to negotiate a sale to OEL, which was completed, under the terms of a Sale and Purchase
Agreement, following the appointment on 2 October 2012, with the total net consideration
paid of £175,000

As part of the transaction a Licence to Occupy 43 stores was given to OEL, the remaining
stores were closed prior to the Administrators’ appomtment

On Completion of the Sale and Purchase Agreement all of the employees transferred to OEL
under the Transfer of Undertakings and (Protection of Employment) Regulations 2006, thus
elminating claims from the employees as preferential and unsecured creditors

A full statement regarding the sale of the business and assets of the Company was provided

in the circular to creditors dated 5 October 2012

Insolvency Risk Services was instructed to put Open Cover uisurance in place immediately

upon appomntment
Brodies LLP was instructed to deal with all legal matters
CAPA was nstructed to negohate possible rates rebates from the relevant local authorities

It 1s anticipated that the completion of the Administration wil lead the Company to move to

dissolution

The Joint Administrators' Strategy 6




41

42

43

44

45

46

47

Financial Position of the Company

Directors’ Statement of Affairs
The directors have provided the Statement of Affairs at Appendix VI
Sale and Purchase Agreement

The Sale and Purchase Agreement included, Business Intellectual Property, Customer List
and Medical Records, Debts, Equipment, Goodwill, Information Technology, Contracts,
Books and Records, Stock, Shares and the benefit of vanous claims made, or to be made,
by the Company The Purchaser took on substantial obligations/habilities

The net sum realised from the Sale and Purchase Agreement was £175,000

Local Authority Rates Rebates

CAPA are currently negotiating possible rates rebates from the relevant local authonties  To
date, the sum of £123,005 80 has been realised It1s anticipated that a further £375,000 will

be realised
Cash in Hand

At the date of Appointment, the Company had cash in hand of £27,11525 This sum 1s
made up of petty cash, til floats and pre-appointment takings which had not been banked In
the Company's bank account These funds will be credited to the Administration account

shortly

Cash at Bank

The Company had accounts with Santander and The Alled Insh Bank plc The balances
held in these accounts, at the date of Administration, were £1,071 23 and £66,416 96
respectively £66,408 96 (£66,415 96 less bank charges of £7) has been received The
Administrators await the funds from Santander

Refund

The sum of £111 50 has been refunded in respect of iegal fees pad pror to the date of

Admimnistration

Financial Position of the Company 7




123 Leeds Limited formerly Optical Express (Southern) Limited — In Administration PKF

48

49

410

411

412

413

414

415

416

417

The Royal Bank of Scotland plc ['the Bank"]

The Bank was granted a debenture on 12 June 2009 which was registered at Companies
House on 30 June 2009, creating fixed and floating charges over the assets of the Company

The Company's bank accourmts at The Royal Bank of Scotland plc, at the date of
Administration, were overdrawn by £1,087,134 59

The Company had a Group Banking Facility with The Royal Bank of Scotland plc and are,
therefore, contingently hable for the Group's debt The total Group indebtedness (including
the Company's overdrawn account) at the date of appointment was £22,920,414 59

Preferential creditors

The employees were transferred under the Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of
Employment) Regulations 2006 and, therefore, there are no preferenttal creditors

Unsecured creditors

As at the date of appointment the Company had estimated habilities to unsecured creditors
of £151,437,703 (excluding HM Revenue & Customs) This amount includes landlords’
claims taking into consideration the full term of the leases, obviously these claims will require
to be mitigated To date, claims of £14,297,196 71 have been recerved

On current nformation, there wilt be insufficient funds to make a distributton to unsecured

creditors
Crown Creditor — HM Revenue & Customs

The sum due n respect of VAT was approximately £10,900,327
Per the Company's records, the sum of £554,101 1s due in resect of Corporation Tax

HM Revenue & Customs has submitted a claim in the sum of £235 444 1n respect of Stamp
Duty Land Tax

Prescribed Part

Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 requires the Administrators to set aside a
prescribed amount of the Company's “net property” towards the satisfaction of unsecured
debts Net property (s the amount of property that would otherwise be avallable for
satisfachon of holders of debentures secured by, or holders of, any floating charge created
by the Company after 16 September 2003

Financial Position of the Company 8



123 Leeds Limited formerly Optical Express (Southern) Limited — In Administration PKF

418

419

As previously advised, the Bank has a debenture created on 12 June 2009 Accordingly, the
Prescribed Part provisions will apply and the prescrnibed amount, based on the value of the
avallable assets, would amount to £101,244 89, this equates to a distnbution of 0 0006p In
the £ The Prescribed Part will be disapplied as the Administrators beheve that the cost of
making a distribution to unsecured creditors would be disproportionate to the benefits

Receipts and payments Account

The Administrators' Receipts and Payments account to 22 November 2012 1s at Appendix llI

Financial Position of the Company 9



123 Leeds Limited formerly Optical Express (Southern) Limited — In Administration PKF

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

Pre-Administration Costs

Prior to appomtment, the Administrators were contacted by the Company's legal advisor who
was of the opinion that the directors should consider a pre-pack Administration  Work was
undertaken to further the achievement of the objectives of the Administration as detalled n
Sections 2 and 3 of this report The work ncluded the following

e Liasmg with the directors, the Group, legal advisors, and the Bank to consider the
various ophons and the mechanics of proceeding with a pre-pack Administration

« Assistance in relation te the negotiations for the sale of the business and assets of

the Company
e Assistance in commencg formal insolvency proceedings
A valuation of the leasehold properties was carried out by CAPA

Sweeney Kincaid, Auctioneers and Valuators carmed out a desktop valuation of the

equipment, fixtures and fitings and stock

Brodies LLP were instructed to deal with all legal 1ssues in relation to the pre-pack
Admimistration and the Sale and Purchase Agreement

A & L Goodbody were instructed to deal with all legal issues relating to the Insh store
included in the Sale and Purchase Agreement

All pre-appointment costs were incurred In order to achieve the objective of the

Administration Detalls of the net casts incurred are as foliows

PKF (UK) LLP (£44,783 S0 restricted to £20,000) £20,000 00

Brodies LLP £23,553 05
Sweeney Kincard, Auctioneers & Valuators £1.00000
£44.553.05
A &L Goodbody €.2.000 (approx. £1,609 59)

Expenses were simularly incumed, as follows

Travel ¥ 450
Search Fees £3100
£35.50

Pre-Administration Costs 10



123 Leeds Limited formerly Optical Express (Southern) Limited - in Administration PKf

58

59

The payment of the unpaid pre-Administration costs as an expense of the Administration,
totaling £44,588 55 plus €2,000, are subject to approval under Rule 2 67(A) by resolution of
the creditors' commttee or if there 1s no committee by resolution of the secured creditor

The Administrators will write to the secured creditor regarding their consent to the payment

of the pre-Administration costs

Pre-Administration Costs 11



123 Leeds Limited formerly Optical Express (Southern) Limited ~ In Administration PKF

61

62

63

64

65

66

67

The Joint Administrators' Remuneration

It 1s proposed that the Administrators be remunerated for post appointment work on a time
cost basis by reference to PKF (UK) LLP’s normal rates, for the time spent by them and

therr staff in attending to matters ansing in the Administration

in view of the statement made at Section 1 4 of this Report, there will not be sufficient funds
avallable to enable a distnbution to the unsecured creditors of the Company  The
Administrators will seek specific approval to the basis of ther remuneration from the secured

creditor in accordance with rule 2 106(5A)

The Administrators’ time costs to 22 November 2012 amount to £53,106 02 which
represents 298 34 hours at an average hourly rate of £178 00 and are summarised at
Appendix IV To date no fees have been drawn in respect of the work undertaken

These amounts are derived by reference {0 PKF (UK) LLP’s normal rates for time properly
given by the Administrators and their staff in attending to matters arnising in the insolvency
Where members of the Administrators' staff have been employed on this insolvency they
have been so based on their experience and abilities in dealing with a case of this nature
Where appropriate, certain staff have dealt with a specific area of the admmistratton due to

their specialist skills in that area

All staff who have worked on this assignment, including cashiers and secretana! staff, have
charged time directly to the assignment and are included in the analysis of tme spent The
cost of staff employed In central administration functions 1s not charged directly to the
assignment but 1s reflected in the general level of charge out rates The Administrators
advise you that the scale rates may increase over the pencd of the administration of the

Iinsolvency

The current charge out rates for PKF (UK) LLP staff utiised on this assignment are detailled

below
Time Costs E
Partner / Director 418 — 286
Senior Manager { Manager 222 -192
Supervisor / Seqior Administrator 136 =121
Administrator / Support 116 - 33

A creditors’ guide to fees, which provides information regarding creditors’ rights in relabon ko
msolvency practiticners' fees, can be obtamed by wistting our webste The refevant gude

can be accessed through www pkf co ukfogtf

The Joint Administrators' Remuneration 12




123 Leeds Limited formerly Optical Express (Southern) Limited — In Administration PKF

68

69

610

6 11

612

613

The Administrators' disbursement to date total £310 62 and comprise

Disbursement Category 1 Category 2
£ £
Postage 164 87
Berdereau 143 75
Search Fees 200
3062 000

Category 1 disbursements will generally comprise external supplies of incidental services
specifically wentifrable to the case, typreally for items such as «dentfiable telephone cals,
postage, advertising, Invoiced travel and properly reimbursed expenses incurred by
personnel in connection with the case Also Included will be services specific to the case
where these cannot practically be provided intemally such as prinfing, room tire and

document storage
Allcategory 1 disbursements are charged at the actual cast incurred

Category 2 disbursements will comprise cost allocations which may arse on some of the
category 1 expenses where supphed irternally typically, items such as room hire and
document storage Also typically included will be routine or more speciafist copying and

printing, and allecated communication costs

In accordance with Rule 2 106 of the Rules, the fixing of the basis of the Administrators’
remuneration is to be approved by resolution of the creditors’ committee or if there 1s no

committee by resoclution of the secured creditor

The Administrators will write to the secured creditor regarding their agreement to the basis

and payment of the Administratars' remuneration and disbursements

The Joint Administrators' Remuneration 13




123 Leeds Limited formerly Optical Express (Southern) Limited ~ In Administration PKF

71

72

73

74

75

Proposed Exit Route

The Administrators propose the following three exit routes from Administration be

considered

()] In the event that there are sufficient funds avalable to enable a return to the
unsecured creditors of the Company, the Administrators be empowered to place the
Company Into Creditors Yofuntary Liquidation, seeking their own appointment as Joint
Liguidators of the Company In accordance with paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 to
the insolvency Act 1986 =md Rule 2 117A (2) of the {nsolvency Rules 1986, creditors
may nominate different persons as the proposed Jomt Liquidators Al valid
nominations must be made before the proposals are approved, with or without
modsfications In this evert and under rule 4 127(5A) the basis of remuneration fixed
in the Admimistration will apply i the subsequent Ligquidation, of

(1)  subject to the provisions of Paragraph 79 of Schedule B1 of the [nsolvency Act 1986
an application will be made to the Court to end the Administration and for the
Company to be compulsorily wound-up The Administrators may, if they so desire,
request that they be appomted Jont Liquidators In this event and under rule
4 127(5A) the basis of remuneration fixed in the Adminstration will apply in the
subsequent Liguidation, or

(m) n the event that exit routes (1) and (1) above are inappropriate or unavaitable, the
Administrators be empowered to make the necessary arrangements for the Company

to be dissolved and removed from the Companies Register

Joint Administrators’ Discharge

it 1s standard practice for Admumstrators o seek a discharge from liabity for any action
taken by them during the course of an Administration, following the termination of the

Administration

Granting the Administrators discharge does not prevent any creditor of the Company from
applying to Court (under Paragraph 75 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986) for
permission to bring proceedings against us i any such party believes that our conduct as
Admuustrators has breached our dulies (i relation to the Company or kas otherwise made us
quiity of msfeasance

The Admmstralors are not currently aware of any ssue that may result «v such an

application fo Court

For the avodance of doubt, granfing us our discharge prior fo the termunation of the
Adnursstration does not discharge aur bability, untd the terminalion is effective

Proposed Exit Route 14



123 Leeds Limited formerly Optical Express (Southern) Limited — In Administration PKF

76 Paragraph 98(3) of the Schedule requires that the Administrators’ discharge 1s approved by

the secured creditor

77 The Administrators will write further to the secured creditor in this regard

Proposed Exit Route 15




123 Leeds Limited formerly Optical Express (Southern) Limited — In Administration PKF

8 The Joint Administrators' Proposals

81 In accordance with Paragraph 49 of the Schedule Bryan A Jackson, Anne Buchanan and lan
Schofield the Administrators of the Company, make to the creditors the following proposals

for achieving the purposes of the Administration
82 The Administrators propose

(1 That the Administrators do all such things and generally exercise all of the powers as
Admuinistrators contained «n Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as they at therm
discretion consider desrable or expedient in order to achieve the purposes of the
Administtatien, to protect and preserve the assets of the Company ar maxuwse the

realisation of those assets or for any purpose incidental to these proposals

(n) That the Admmistrators, =t ther sole drscretion and at a time they see f, are

empowered o either

« File the necessary retums at Court and with the Registrar of Companies to place the
Company into Creditors Voluntary Liguidation pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule
B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and that Bryan A Jackson, Anne Buchanan and lan
Schofield be apponted Jeoint Liguidators, or any other person(s) be appointed
Liquidator(s) of the Company in accordance with Paragraph 83(7) of the same, or,

« Make apphcation to Court to end the Administration pursuant to Paragraph 798 of
Schedule B1 of the insclvency Act 1986, following which, the Adminsstrators request
that the Company be compulsorily wound-up and Bryan A Jackson, Anne Buchanan
and lan Schofield be appointed Joint Liquidators If they so desire, or,

» File the necessary documents with the Court and with the Registrar of Companies to
dissolve the Campany pursuant to Paragraph 84 of Schedute 81 of the fnsolvency
Act 1986

83 As the Administrators have made a statement under Paragraph 52 of the Schedule and
decided not to summon a meeting of creditors, the above proposals will be deemed to have
been accepted unless credifors request that a meeting be convened

The Joint Administrators’ Proposals 16



123 Leeds Limited formerly Optical Express {Southern) Limited - In Administration PKF

84

A request of a meeting to be summoned must be made in accordance with Paragraphs 52(2)
to 52(4) of the Schedule and Rule 2 37 of the Rules, 1e

)

(m

()

(v)

The request must represent the wishes of creditors whose claims totat at least 10% of
the total debts of the Company, and

The request must be made on Form 2 21B, attached at Appendix V, which is to state
the purpose of the proposed meeting and, if the request 1s made by more than one
creditor, must be accompanied by each supporting creditor’s written statement of

concusrence, and

The request must be made within 8 business days from the date on which the

proposals were 1ssued, or made available, to creditors

The requesting creditor(s) are to deposit with the Administraters an amount, to be
determined by the Administrators, In respect of the costs of the meeting However,
the meetng may subseguently resolve that such costs are o be paid as an expense
of the Admunistration

The Joint Administrators’ Proposals 17



123 Leeds Limited formerly Optical Express (Southern) Limited — In Administration PKFf

9 EC Regulations

91 The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 will apply to these proceedings as the
registered office of the Company at the date of Administration was situated within the United
Kingdom The proceedings are main proceedings as defined n Article 3 of the Regulation

EC Regulations 18



123 Leeds Limited formerly Optical Express (Southern) Limited - In Administration PKF

10

101

102

10 3

10 4

105

106

7

Conclusion and Recommendations

The sale of the Company’s business and assets was concluded, under the terms of a Sale
and Purchase Agreement on 2 October 2012, for a total consideration of £175,000 Rates
rebates have been recewved totalling £123,005 80 The Company has estimated labilities of
£186,047,989 59, however, clams are continuing to be received and, therefore, this figure 1s

subjectto change The Comparry’s estimated deficiency 1s £186,195,970 00

From the information available, there will be a distnbution to the Floating Charge Creditor
only Unfortunately, there will be no funds available to unsecured creditors

It 15 proposed that the Administrators be remunerated for post appointment work on a time
cost basis by reference to PKF (UK) LLP’s normal rates for the time spent by them and their
staff in attending to matters arsing in the Admimistration  Approval of all fees will be sought
from the secucad creditor.

As per Section 5 of this report there are pre-appointment costs and, agan, approval of these

costs will be sought from the sexured creditor

it 1s the view of the Admmistrators that the creditors sanction these proposals as they are the
best means by which to achieve the Administration objective of achieving a better resuit for

the Company’s creditors as a whole

As detailed in Section 8, as no meeting of creditors 1s to be held, in accordance with Rule
2 33(5) of the Rules the proposals and resolutions will be deemed to have been approved
unless creditors request that a meeting been convened {f the proposals are so deemed to
be approved then notice of such approval will be sent to you

Any tequests for a meeting to be convened must be received within 8 busimess days of these

proposals being 1ssued

Fope I

Bryan A Jackson
G behalf of the Jowt Admnustiators

27 November 2012

Conclusion and Recommendations 19



123 Leeds Limited formerly Optical Express (Southern) Limited — In Administration PKF

APPENDIX |

123 Leeds Limited formerly Optical Express (Southern) Limited
{In Administration)

FORM 2.17B — STATEMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS

Appendix)




Rule 2.33

The {nsolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrators
proposals

Form 2.178

2.17B

Name of Company
123 Leeds Limited formerly Optical Express
{Southern) Limited

Company Number

01873281

in the

High Court of Justice, Chancery Dwision,
Companies Court

faglname of court]

Court case number (Forcourt use orly)

7631 of 2012

(a) insert full name(g) and
address(es) of
administrator(s)

We(a)

Bryan A Jackson of PKF (UK) LLP, 78 Carlton Place, Glasgow, G5 9TH

Anne Buchanan of PKF (UK§ LLP, 78 Carlton Place, Glasgow, G5 9TH

lan Sohofield of PKF (UK) Lif, 10 Seuth Parade, Leeds, LS1 5QS

aftach a copy of our proposats 11 respect of the administratron of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to creditors on

) Insert dat
{b) Insert data (b)

27 November 2012

l

Signed

%r\%

Joint Adrmunistrator

Dated 2'71 ‘l’r"/l N

Coxtzct Detalls

Wesudio notkavels g.ve any contee? eform&ion in Eebox
opmosite but If pou da, it will kel Companes Houtu b
ocontactyerd Ifthen 15 aguey ontheterm The asdact
Tfurmaion that yout give willbe vikle to searches of tha
public record

]

Bryan A Jacksan

78 Cariton Place, Glasgow, G5 9TH
TeA G145 428 530608

31X Number

X Exchange

Companies Housa receipt date barcode

When you kawe completed and signed this form please send ¢ io the Regstrar dof Compariies at

Companes Bowse, Coown Way, Cardslf, CFL 3UZ

DX 33050 Cardiiy

Doc Ref Form 2 178 - Statement of administratolss propesals doc Rev 11/10




123 Leeds Limited formerly Optical Express (Southern) Limited - In Administration PKFf

Appendix |l

123 Leeds Limited formerly Optical Express (Southern) Limited
(In Administration)

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Appendixl




123 Leeds Limited formerly Optical Express (Southern) Limited — in Administration PKF

Company name
Registration number

Registered office address

Court details

Administrator(s) details

Appointor

Company secretary

Company director(s)

123 Leeds Limited formerly Optical Express (Southern) Limited
01873281
PKF (UK) LLP, 10 Scuth Parade, Leeds, LS1 5QS

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court, No 7631
of 2012

Bryan A Jackson

PKF (UK} LLP

78 Carlton Place, Glasgow, G5 9TH
Appointed 02/10/2012

Anne Buchanan

PKF (UK} L1 P

78 Carlton Place, Glasgow, G5 9TH
Appointed 02/10/2012

lan Schofield

PKF (UK) LLP

10 South Parade, Leeds, LS1 5QS
Appointed 02/10/2012

The Administrators are to act jointly and severally in all matters celating
te the Administration

The directors

Graeme R Murdoch

David Moulsdale
Stewart Mein
June Stewart

Appendix 1l




123 Leeds Limited formerly Optical Express (Southern) Limited — In Administration PKF

APPENDIX I

123 Leeds Limited formerly Optical Express (Southern) Limited
(In Administration)

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Appendix 1




123 Leeds Limited formerly Optical Express (Southern) Limited

(in Administration)
Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments
To 22/11/2012
SofAL £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
468,709 00 Stock NIL
632,661 00 Book Debis NIL
Refund of legal fees 111 50
12,081 Q0 Cash at Bank 66,408 95
Rates Refund 123,005 80
Sale and Purchase Agreement 175,000 00
13,444 00 Cash in Hand NIL
Bank Interest Gross 29 45
Bank Interest Net of Tax 18 98
1,387,749 00 Tangible Fixed Assets NIL
55,406 GO Sales Recewvable NIL
364,574 69
COST OF REALISATIONS
Agents Commission 27,016 37
{27316 37§
COST OF ADMINISTRATION
Publc Notices 8975
Insurance of Assets 33242
(402 17)
PREFERENTIAL CREGITORS
(442,926 00) Employees NIl
NIL
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
(26,022,414 Q0) The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc NIL
NIL
UNSECURED CREATORS
{151,437,703 00) Trade & Expense Credtors ML
(2,601,199 00) Employees NIL
{554,101 00) HM Revenue & Customs -CT NiL
(10,900,327 QD) HM Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL
(14,977,673 00) Intercompany NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(32,085,245 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
(1,800 00) Deferred Sharenolders L
NIL
(235 452,538.00) 337,156 15
REPRESENTED BY
VAT Receaivable 5617 22
The Royat Bank of Scottand pe - Loen 116934 05
The Royat Bank of Socfland pic 33173893
Lsoenoe Fee Deposi - Rent& Senvice {242,121 00)
Licenore Fee Deposd - Rates {73,807.00}
IPS SQL Ver 502 NOTE THIS CASE HAS UNPOSTED TRANSACTION ENTRIES = 26 Noverriber 2012 09 02

Page 1 of 2




Page 2 of 2

Licence Fee Deposit - Gross Imterest

(6 08)

337,156.15

7@/‘\

IPS SQL Ver 502" NOTE THIS CASE HAS UNPOSTED TRANSACTION ENTRIES **

Ban A Jackson
Joint Administrator

26 November 2012 09 02



123 Leeds Limited formerly Optical Express {Southern) Limited — In Administration PKf

APPENDIX IV

123 Leeds Limited formerly Optical Express (Southern) Limited
(In Administration)

TIME COSTS ANALYSIS

Appendix IV



YL ¥0S 26 688'40 Y899 408LL'S St geost GOEEE 0L 6GEL'8D 0519 06 89'8)
56 6 S. 979 G6 8 S/ 9b% 000 000 000 000 000 000 [euEjRI08S
050 0§ 2¢ 060  0SZE 000  00Q 000 000 Q0D 000 Sgljuouesyendwog
05 09 Lb 000 00 0 000 000 02 09 ¥y 000 000 (sa)sni ) Wapuadapuy Uym Buisesawlayos Loisusd
OF 907 0% €6l'vy 068 QGeer 0Z0 0Z 2 0£ 291 098BL'EE oy /& QT S8EL'LL {uom yopebnsaaul Buipniall) ¥oaA Juswiuloddy aid
¢TS5  00cee's 08¢ 0244 0oa 00aQ GL1Z 0500L'9 000 000 198p0o| pue swinlad Yo Buipnjow) savendwon Aonelg
00 £0F 01 692°Q) 0022 SR 2ZYL 0ggz 0299892 SPoF  OF¥6L0L Scgl 65 gog'e UOHBSIUILIPY [2lauag)
08z 09°'909 60O 00O 000 000 08Z 09909 000 0o uoneCpryeouspuodsanos jeban
062 00 129 0LO  0FS 000 000 082 09129 0o 000 Buipyog ¢ aoueinsu)
091 SL 081 SL0 0SOF 000 000 880  GZOSL 000 000 Buipeyy weunuoddy 1sod
L0 Szefl 000  apo 000 000 050 Q0L Gz 0 87 8L IUONEI[EDY 19SSy JBYI0
g9 0 09 ¥0} 510 Q'S 000 o000 000 QQo o0 0G9st uongs||zay 1assy paxiy
oLy 00'199 oo 090z 06€  OFO0RS 000 000 00p0 000 swie|d sakoidwy
SZ6L £99RE'T 088 GZY08 088 0EBOOL gL e 0g LY 000 000 SI0JIPRIY [BNUa8)8Id UON
0£06  QLZLOLL gg'L gqis8zt 006  00680'L 08ZL 02060GL szt  GevoL (dH Pup 28R J0 Bupn)auy) LoUPEID pandag Alued
ot ¥ WY Gi L gz 0§l GLO SLgL 052 00 §5S Q0o 000 (91e 'spuny Joi Buunoope;Bujiodas) sioNpain paindag
oL o 0Z 6 006 000 000 00'G 040 0Z 61 Qoo 000 UNOY/LLE/IAIR08Y [BIDWO
G ¢ Sk lul 000 000 000 000 Gr ¢ GL 224 QOO0  0Q0 So|ji||ger ¥e | SIOP{OH 00
8LL EOVEL 68 2OLeY 000 00Q ozl Oy 022 0C0 0929 Ajlelauacy uonouny Buusiysen
or L 0% v4% 000 000 000 000 0.0  OWSSL 0L0 OLBiZ Buyapuop ¢ Buiuuely
$8L 50 .9¥'% 06O 000 000 000 000 000 98 L G025t malAgy Jabauep Jojuagiiauled
sinol  (Funowy  sunel  (3)junowy  sinop  (3junowy  synoN  (F)junowy  SUnoH (3) Junowy sysef
00'v6)3 00°8.3 00°ZEL3 00'90Z3 00'0¢3 N0y Jad 1304 abuioay
Jojeng|utwpy
leyo ) uwsleay ; JojBaSIuIupY Joluag ; icgdedng Emmcms_ 1019341 j Joupe] apeIn
Pajlwin pao £l veLZZop JUBND

CLOZ/LL/ZT e sk S]s002WIL SIBpIONasH 40 sisAleuy 64IS




123 Leeds Limited formerly Optical Express (Southern) Limited - In Administration PKFf

APPENDIX V

123 Leeds Limited formerly Optical Express (Southern) Limited
(In Administration)

FORM 2.21B CREDITOR’S REQUEST FOR A MEETING

Appendix V



Rule 2.37

{a) Insert full name and
address of the rraditer
making the request

(b} Insert full name and
address of registered office of
the company

{c} Insert amount of claim

(d) Insert fll name(s) and
address(es) of creditors
concuming with the request (if
any) and therr dfaims in the
admnisiration if the
requesting creditors claim is
below the required 10%

(€] Iszen detahs & e
purpose of the meeting

The Insolvency Act 1986

Creditor’s request for a meeting

Form 2.21B

2.21B

Name of Company

123 Leeds Limited formerly Optical Express
{Southern) Limited

Company Number

01873281

Inike
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companles Court
[full name of court]

Lourt case number grorcount use onky)

7631 of 2012

[ @

request a meeting of the areditors of * 123 Leeds Limited formerly Optical Express (Southern)
Lemated of PKE (3K) {409, 10 South Parade, Leeds, LST 503

My ctaim in the administration 1s © £

()

cancdr with the above request, and { attach copies of thewr wntten confirmation of concurrence

The puspose of the meeting is &

Signed




123 Leeds Limited formerly Optical Express (Southern) Limited — In Administration PKF

APPENDIX VI

123 Leeds Limited formerly Optical Express (Southern) Limited
(In Administration)

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS AND LIST OF COMPANY CREDITORS

Appendix VI




Rule 2.29

{2} Inserl name and eddress
of regisiered office of the
company

{b} Inser! date

The insolvency Act 1986

Statement of affairs

Form 2.14B

2.14B

Name of Company
123 Leeds Limited formerly Optical Express
{Southern) Limited

Company Number
01873281

In the
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court
[full name of court]

Court case number (For court use only)

7631 of 2012

Statement as to the affarrs of

® 123 Leeds Limitad formerly Optical Express (Southern) Limited of PKF (UK) LLP, 78 Cariton Place,

Glasgow, G5 9TH

on the * 2 October 2012, the date that the Company entered administration

Statement of Truth

| believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, frue and complete statement of the
affairs of the above named company as at ® 2 October 2012 the date that the Company entered

administration

Full Name 31 ey m(:ih}
Signed 3\\“*\
Dated 93\ Wa,

Doc Ref Form 2 4B Siswe nent of Affarrs dos Rev 11110




A - Summary of assets of 123 Leeds Limited formerly Optical Express

(Southern) Limited
Assets Book Value Estimated to realise
£ £
Assets subject to fixed charge
Assets subject to floaing charge
TR ZLE Flres  Aaoss 'S e 003 VRE e
SN =, w2, 5% LEE, 1O
DI S t, 1S, LaTl 32 kb
CASH 1A WS 3, Ll VR, e Ly
EaSH BT Sae V2, o s o5 L
Saben, Lamena o S SH Lol 5 bots
Uncharged assefs
Estmated tofal assets avafatie for preferential areditors P LT 1 S I~ 9,510 S ST

I

Signature

Date 513\“\&

Doce Ref Form 2 148 Statemen! of Alffare doc Rev 02/00




A1 - Summary of liabilities of 123 Leeds Limited formerly Optical Express

(Southern) Limited

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors (carried from page A)

Liabilities
Preferential creditors

SWlley cu Supan s

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable {to carry down)

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debis secured by floating charges

Coven R, OF SCoTLddD

Estimated deficiency/surplus after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applcable (brought down)

Estimated assets available to uasecuned creddors
TWhve Ccfoovimr S

PN SN k‘%g\ﬁ
SNERAEN K TV CPoSiTE
et LESS ~ T

Ldedn bl
R
VR

e { o=,
L VL (S OPR

Vlonme > T CosTRCwdT LS
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
{excluding any shorffall to floating charge holders)

Unsecured non-preferential claims
{excluding any shortfali to floating charge holders)

Stiortfali to floating charge hotders (brought down) l

Estimated deficiencyfsurplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital '

Estimated to realise

£

£ WSWesn

2,92k

£ A, T

’Z.l-_-.lol'?_l [ERREN

¥ A CEFT VA

.-Zlbj (=2 NaNFR TR} IS

£ 33, €55, 290

AR, 1S
L2l bbbk
2y gon, 5
BB, Skt

el T o, by

O N

SSw 1o
i ber i, S

ey 4 BT

£ -
4ho, LVS
L2V, bbb
2,501,256k
SVESES
-1y s, uaS)
WO, [eo, )7
S5 MOy
EAMCY IS IRt
v, ST B
S Seo Nalale

£ %9 wl oed

23 5,290

£ ok, wb a3

bh, Wb_q

Estimated total deficiency/sumpius as regards members

I

Signature

lelngi&

£ "}{;“_;' C(.‘(S, qq%

Doc Ref Form 2 148 -

S stemant of Affairs dec Rav 02/09




SE 4L
00621701
0F 20T
00022
00 ££4
00 oee
09 £5F
0% 0E2
00 86
00 29G4
6L0961
ZEEPe
v88LY e
00 Zel
00969 €
Qooace
vy ISE P
00 gos
9L ¥SLE
[2 4°14%
v 8Ll
ooges e
10 L0L
oi:3: {31
09129
b gl
£L 06
00 021
£k 6sl
0 161
€6 121
92 %21
[ XA
08 68
aooob 2z
£ 1ErE
200111
LAkt ]
Pregee
B 16)
v ES
£S5 648
BLBIY T
00264
oL €51
00 vz |
00 661
3210
B4 852
04 201
92 552
¥Z 2ie
00 Ol
82 |30k
4: 37
0Q0wL L
00£26'2
00 96
08801

Rinsos yo enpey woall Alunaes efeq ploy Ajanoas ALk Jo 51200 1q0p jo unoury

Jﬂ—ﬁ.ﬂm.l aleq

8vZ LNH IfH Peoy Jeyping Buipgng ANSEBJL 'jun j0aU00) IRRID

NYp OE BpsAesiop uopayieN Aepp Siowey apnpH uaques) sexel dwelg
Japrenp abepa, 'MOY USPWIED §E 8SNOH JauELD

'BHYSPICIIEH ASIOD) UDRUOT 'GE0L) LaspIRYSTY §

"HOpua ade|d uoiBulles |Bdisoy uoiBusiaps oyl

ABLNS 1By JIERPIOM SUBRIES) LUESSOIPIY |G

LNS £3I 18198420y QOH 'PRQY BY0IS OSNCH swablsig

‘YBinquipg "yrey 182115 Japueweles B6L

QdZ LAQ "SANVIOIW L3I 'ATIONG QYOH qRISAUNIW 821

Td9 15719 ‘Weyueliays Proy JRIR0W|D 'e1RIST [EUISAPUL UMOPSUET O Hun
'B1 UGN B1RIST [P51ERPU} PIOKPULS ROy UBydRg (G

arL 6zN "Aonsy eutn usels JBIH yLE asnQ 0T

SUAH et 910 Aep MM 28

"1e1seauoq "Aeps Bs0y Bl ‘LnoD sBuipig g

HOZ 3230 MOPIEYS PUgpm BYL MW L ON

d08 BldH ANgsaly asol] esnoysles auluan wpap H Iun

WEWNE 'Z6Z ¥0F Qd 'enuey Jewo)sns

"UOIING "PeOY PIEMSUGD [ENASOH LOUNS 80 sng I BAT UOING USIpMe) 21 O v
XML TYD projeg 0507 1ssyedey ¢ ivn

ucmsm.." ABpA UOLRIIY BSNOH JOjSEAUEY

'PEOYSIIED) LBULIBIE M B APISHUBE G

8bpuquues 1eells uBWaYY g

ugng oD eseyBoeyung peoy suuew JIEH Aungsy wewiedag esueuiy
16845 9ANQ 8SNOH SIPeULCIoD JUBIpEdIQ SA0IAIRG [BIBUBI] Sa2IAMES Blesedion JO Jo)2al
0% g97 lelsanien ‘Agein peoy jemeT Bz

vapkisayy peoy WEYXGIM 'SIPPESNDR

GAZ 041D SHIVLISAYOUH ‘GyY0Y SNOSAd 'IS0710 SNOSNY # 9 £ S1INN
S76 EWD PICJSUNBYD SInay WEYPIOM YINOS PeQy Uadly g8

BNI PSS PIGJYacy alelss [eRsnpu) Apng ABpA BPRIMELG Z

L1AE 8D BNIRWIMEN PEOY USMIS) SNJO SHIOPRE] UOR|S AemliEy pla sy
QN2 SEAML PIOYSY PECY Y2,niyD LE WNLIY eyl Jooi puoass

g8E LHM YBiseaion, 18NS 4B1BY BSNOH PrayaI) ‘exieuld j0 pEpH

43S ¥3d umibuitsp, osenbg spueeny 1 fup

8bpaquey jBeNg SMOIPUY IS by 9SNOH UOSOH, gER Xog Od

ZME ZZ30 'Aqiag peoy maN JBIBXPIIQ) AJuer) sseusng ebaloD JzZ pun
L9} 213 'UBInquips ' "19841 X08 Od

F1manQ 15 jeuey puetd weddn ezejy [gueD puess

NFLovg 'wey  eaufepeg

Wweying equeg juswied sucydele |

‘YINowawnog peoy PI0INGS £0L lodaq peoy |1004inog

UDSIBN  BENbS JeXJeW § '@SNOH NI 'seajAIas AINSEalyL

‘BRysyuey Siejups) wiewng

MBZ 6108 LOIEANRA|Y JEB WeyD E0Y PIOJPRI Hed PUGIREOA 'BSNOH PUEIPOOM
MSB ZLMS Bunooy ‘peoy yimsioyxg Gy *Qaue:) ssaujsng HePUL LEDD 1un
€z unjiepuol) peay JalueN Y/Bd Seeng Aaqiesiy

VT WD 'MOJSWIBYD 'ABAL JBLUCID S0 SSOYISNIE BSNOUIBIEM ' +0Z IUN
Xese|pppy ABIQUIBAN ‘PEOY MOLEH 91¢

‘AQUiew PEOM [IIPIL *WBd PU| UBAY 22 M

QA9 LLOA UDIEW i2d SSRUISNG PROY LOA QUIUOY IBIEM YL

X8: 19y Dupeoy jsads siepRAy Yizd Sseusng [EWS Buipeay s un
‘emysuooun) Guipleds gi xeQ Od

'UOIING 'peCy Ui 96 Z6 'BSNOH U)Wy

HH6 0ZML ASHYNS WYHDI L3TWLS HINON 8

46 v #Bpupues peoy suealy 18 951SL ‘9Y run

NvE EQH uolelp peoy |uloy) e proyBupds oo puz

2,ECWERH ‘YHOMSW] ‘anuaay pUENES) ¢

uey ANQRILED WEYSIBWDOD YIEL WeYSIaIPOD wawpedsq dysaquisy oagy
NVE 10 WYHJIO NOLAOW 133H1S I7IATS 9SNOH IT1ASS

'Nreg zrs mofisesy jeang dsieq 5z

SE0.ppY

- ~ amjeubig

Funos A INH

TP Y ONBATY WH
cmu_u“._ﬂ.umw Uenipqiy

P{1V0% ¥ S8R ARIBH

paliwr] [guonelgiy| vIH

By ¥ Wiey

U1 4 ysew|eH

nGUINg Bgu0

IENQHILIKA HIHD

RN dNQIG 43005

FIT (itea)) SeaAIRS Maddng Sspo)
P17 5901, BIEEM HEIS Usaag
QARG Byess S3B18 IS0

P17 M8 Bupnsosy 004

PIT YN Wgue) eAg

P spoinag DUyeel] Blug mwag
JABAA xHVt_._m ﬂ x9383

15Ny} BHN STRIGSOH AlISIAM ST IS ¢ Wwosds
P w30IADE PRI soanAL3
R C10V) espciaigy

Rl SYoalgN Woogg ., aediag
sasineg Buegin 69 3

119G1GD AungDy umppiey - aqeyfige ung
rouno? ybndgdg Jmispauog

P11 s0uQ qaiq

JIop A 880

QLW IONPNILNIVIY VINDAD
lgmsnpu) |eysKeD

RILPWIORAUT 40D

P pyiaioon

painuy WaypBeGey PUNG #18dQid DNG
1NaY INSSTURM 10 A1
fuedyiop furegr) |RAuDs
rune?) AnD eppquen

11D

WiBeay ssqUENg

DRl L

by aguer luyddoys aempeaug

il SUONEDUNLYILOAB)EL YSIHE
#2N0B YENQIAE UInSyeLInog
PIpvad )4 ybnasoy

P17 SehiS Wuig

PaIN BiySHI0 A S10j0e 4 AQalg
wau_?_wm BSNGLH Jaaeag

UoIBAa JBRRD G1EM Uesoilieg
gayAleg Duuedy) seldy
sBulysiuing ¢ siedeD Sy
(BUSHIO L YINAG) Diyny

P U4 Baby

{Supeay) piv nby

smep, Yooy

FINPH 12 LGy

Busel) pejeuebpuny

paisL seyaps Bulear wealy
PojlunT DHY

PO (301} YipMIaN IB1UBYS AUty
eBajtop Qagy

SADAHAE NIVEO 28 Y

A7 eouRUFIURY A adosg AWIRDE

JOUROIY Jg oaeN



00 025'2
95§12
00 009
0azzZe
8p ¥51
99 /12
19552
96 £5¥
¥E 80

09 LG
FARY:
00 ¥82
98 908
26023
€ LEV
00966 £
9 90¥'2
$E L0y
00 COB OL
00 8E
Pl LS0'SL
00 892
04 L9}
G9 602 |
90 9€¢
28 08%'0
LLCER D
91 Z8Y
$9 08Y
00 0852
00 €09
08 01

YO SO8 L
08 GEL
LL)ee
95981 9
6 88z
{raget
Lb 684 L
10 ge6's
00 Zgt
9z 992
ZLEenz
8 e
0Z 686 L
68 POt
21286
09229
oF gLy
41 S0ty
£9 688°EL
o008 L
ol 2’1
LEG05 |
96 420 +
83 €99 L
99 5L
TL 98

24 208'02
65 2L |
a00LL |
¥8 0

«_.:_ﬁw oreq

MG LIS Peussean eieb0isays 'oenoH Asumeal |

‘pleghery oaua) Buddoys playteyy gy N

Lodypolg |epdsod InH tuiddalg asnod ugdRy uawiledeq sanddng p odueuy
NX0 S PIRIBYS 95010 paypeoig § aquad Buunuaoy poreys

Waseng 15em Buguops L ¥og Od

LNG LNg ‘Bunjuom  z9/ v uog Og

Qd/ ZSM UdL TSM TBSEEM eURT UaDID

esysyseq ybnolg peoy ey elupn eanue) Bujpisey AereyD

N@B 0ZON Q13{HSNYIN HLIMONYT 133HLS HLHON 'MIIA MYvd
‘wojdwEyinos 83EISZ [euisnpu| Businy ABp BuBUR ZZ R

ADL OAD-ED AuaAo) peCH SUILEW IS BSNOH BUIN0GIBYS

HY¥y GLED INOLSMIOL MMV SSANISNG AVMYYIHS 81 3LINS

NS 229 MOBSElD 00p0L ¥og Od

Sd6 £AS ‘suysdons Angsmaiyg ‘peoy uapbuoy

Arg LIMS playsspoey 199015 PUBLAPUNG SSNOK PUBIBRUNS & apISIDAIY
vyi L85 @Bpuqxn uoptel isap, enuaay suaied ¢

uopuo A jauy anuar) Buddoysg uepuod paIsap 00T IUN

NDE 1AD Aesusens) Lod Jeled LS ‘eld nQ eny 'esnop ybnosog 59z ¥08 Od
UCPUO'] Bay ALBGNEOY Ygp SSTICL] 02UNSUan

rE ¥SL ubnoieqssippiyl ‘proy spue|busT g

Aauaan) sed swubrg 'LUngD YEQ Z 1UN

MPOBTE eayseaue Aing Aepn espqny 'staquied AusbBay Z ‘auys BjoL
HO6 1130 ‘alcowipems Aep uRigoy N RN

UHE CLHY WeysioH Jeiemyinos 'peoy UENRIS 02

149 688 'UOSION ABM [JUDNUD BSAOH 321014

'PiElHEYS SHNcRANY SYE( peosg 6

9d5 #3d volbules peoy snitded YEnos0GIalad - RALED TIAIBY PRI
AN SLNA 'Butouer) ‘peoy yEnoiequeyy JuelRenD ey

HMHOO avOd AGNSYIE 'SAIEC LSIATUH €L

X6 £XO PO ‘Aepa Aoipesl] |EPdSOH 8 10PEY ULGP SXBUUY 6S1Q} JOUBK
As0 PRy JGiBxONN RIksoH Aqle [BADy 1dag eousuig

48 ¥INB Bugpopm  Zzor xoQ Od

'UBKIOIPIN NMEMIST 91R1ST [BIINRU| uselbuBpieH | Wun

Ik GLSM Aepbny yied ssawsng siame) "unod Aesaiuy GLl-zL)

| Uigney |1e38T [BUISnpU SABMIY 'BE JUN

DMS LHO Weying Qg Xog Od BJUeD JOWasn

401 #4320 S5 UCUOLNE SUBT SYNMEH BIZIST PUl JOSBUIAA AR 1N
‘SPIPMS "MI2d FEBUIANG SPOMS € TUN 8SNOL| uoiH

' P wewsfeuey selipoe4 ameg 0/

AXS 219 JASEON0ID aAld PooMmEPUERS L] *seanag Bulugery 1537

Hy0 9HY poorooH peoy siebisy sbenoy Aoaocy

d0F dIMS VOPUOT JUBAMK #2-1T “Jemo], JUBGIIN SBIR|S3 QUICdjON 0/
Isejieg ejels3 |Bu)SNpU| SPIBjepY PECY UPSIEL §

'AS|oARY 'PEOY MEIATDAIY ‘@IBIST WIODY QL SIp

SRUAPY UBIIW SPUES WINQGAA PECY UONEIS VOSL OSROH Yopg

V18 13 uOpUO] pZGR Xog 0g @Aue)) Gulssedoly pug|pous

AeD pUEls| 8 RJed sssuigRg oipg

X0 SLOA 'PIOJIEAN PROY YUOMSUBULIY 9SNoK 4Dy

<€ OF0S uoldweyinog 'uanoL ‘Aep weayd b

X553 SABIS) ABM HDO0URY ), Jsap) sanueD Suddoyg aprsexe aung uawgfeuely

X853 SARID 'D0MNY ) 1SBM "AEA HI0LIMU L 150p4 "anua) Buiddoys episaxen uawsBeuey anuan

XNB WD GHOLLHOLS "SAOHSIB AZT1FMYL ‘NITHD HLIWSG SIWIN IHL
3UE LNH InH wodn uopsBuryl suen Led asnoH auoydajel

TBL 651 $poaT 'BueT 400N ABUOIS QG|

'vZ NITBNA 6188 %08 Od  puUBjed) Jo yueg

s8tley] uodn uojshiury pevy squwoag G| *esnoy suojsbuiy

192J1S 1066eg Jamon MOy &yoiquiag esnod 1yBuidan

9GE 578 'volog uoiyBnoyisem 'peoy yied 51

ALZ 1ML SieA o0pugun) ‘pRoY Aaloaie) 66 SN0H ABpanign

¥46 LAQ ‘ApnQ Agm sieBalisen asnoH Auoq3 oav JeN [0JUOD IPAID YIS BXdBqaY ey

QIBPEY 0D SEEN ed WMUUBJW 'osnoH [pzeH
BAYSBIUET YINSWIG ASAR UNOD MEN Z6-06

gmieubig

j/’#ﬁv

o771 suoneanpwog Sdiv ual
SE] UNg

541 UoNERIND | SHN HOMHI0S
HR|NUYy YOr 1S

JEIEM UEYMOS

SEISAN TR UINGS

O BHIMSPHOLR,S Ineg

017 agudigg yhno)g

AILINM dINDF*OHS

Py weielieueyy gISEA SHUEYS
O JUgy | uRAIS

aaLmiM ¢ SMigdEnoas
Jalepl usmosg

SUCNIOG 1RgMIopA doreg

P xady Aees

BN 5301AI5S Buyeal) PUHO LY
Pelwi suogniag sauiln ejey
Pl $UIpE AlRtod elay

i1 Buinnosay

17 Sy Jepusy

P9 e eapd weboy

%A S0 Aauebay

P 0fy JUawobkUBKY kRN sORUIRY
sagjadag Bunep sezhd

2y HOROsIRQ] Fulg 29104d

it Bulyes]s jaesauos jprudid
P 3310 1sed

HOREISEM SH

SNOS D ATTHOW Lvd

18001 FlN SIRIGSOH BIOREY PO
Pund 1SN SHAOUHO

b} safglouLg L syieud
PryER0IARS 1N BEAWD

RN} 54210001818 AN B3O
PrIUONNOS BiBIoD 8UD SO0
JRIEAA UBLIGILNYION

PRI} GBRIAIGS JERIDION

1] GNaKg §RAIAIAG URUODN

P17 (N A3 i

1RGCULSD & N

196 W o WY

sa]e]s3 quediaw

ey uone GGued Aswadien
SgoMIRS HUESID Jajsuny
P voRmocssy ka0 Buslidoys seuigy uonw
oid Jajean 1 PN

yaoeg Gues) ewyoayap
GIPBN IBMOpIN

uog g LjaAwen

I SILEDIaN gRsaNe]
UOIRIS0SFY SIUBYDIDN FPtESHET
I3 gHIINZ I VT

17 Suoneaniwesy ugsbur
palu sgisguwpeddy syosuJor
8IR7) UOIEIA LIPSLUOP B LOSLYOP
1 (g0} Bun-wer

uolesugBigy sIYBIy orsniy ysw|
”m gfoaing Augdold pagelnsu)
P Buliee| jPRAUES A0 J8uu)
SUONMIGE WOONSEM, el

PN {uigl|) Sa0,M95 |edtpayy [Enu]
N eagasAl J2usnpu)



06 ¥18'0bZ
11§95
zz 9% |
o 08

ER 921
19ELTT
Z8 0t T
0LTBV E
96 09t
06 95

0 964'2
00 4y8'2
09 E6LG
L3 9%k |
oy 24

l‘,mlﬂﬂﬁﬂmai aieq

ioprug  Z5%0g Qd

le|sesung 'Ung Apureq 'sue) yuryy gg

3¥3 2170 'aVOd 3937102 I0V1d AZH TI3HOLIW STIN AYH TZHOLIW Y007 aNz
N 1YL uoune) feZ %08 Og Weq suncooy

‘uoiBulpA GSP %08 Od

|2isug JelsmIwpeg '18ails YYON 97

uigng siubisy piefiag 'enus) buddoyg piebieg wen

‘J2RJ3WOS ‘uciIne] '9sc1y ueLy g

HAE FX3 mp9¥3  ObZ ¥0g Od

BN2 1AM 'IefIes Unbapiey |07 *Siunoooy uawaBeucly snuan

19s1cq] “a1eed ‘peoy Adliod g2

NOL 1dg Asjwolg leang yBiH 'ajng WoweBeuey eauan

MLE BENS U0pUmsg "viZ ¥08 Od

SL¥ bl 4D 'PROY PA0I3-A-S9B) asnop 03sa) fuissenold [euclessdpyseuDp BRI Y

=y

qnjeubig

[EI0] pBID

JJBAA BAYENIOA

santaigg Buegn auaoUy WLIA
TN ONMDADIY JLSVM

papwny JuswgBeLEW SISBAL JBPLIA
Sl sainn peliun

PY Sunies| g o0 ebipugmo.

RN JuewgyPeuey pousua LBl AU
Alunogg 1e10),

SIRIOBTDIEM, HIOM, MSIYL

P YOIEI0SHy SIHBADIAYT INDB)E B L
PRI S30IAIeY BUBBIT) WEGL WEd) ByJ,
PN 20esy SIUEYWSHN SBRRID UL

IBIBAA Sqliy L

R SRUOJg gosaL



GOIZ0 Add e RIRJN JO RIS Q) T Lo Jsy 00

T ’, | lmm Sied ln:lﬂl:...l/ﬁ 2imeubig

o qu..g@ \_wjﬁ 19 A0V e | PG DRUIBO JUNOWY / [B10),

o 2

ngobo oooﬁ_ Ba; 49 E. DIy z&gc n eseevy ORY Sb&; /szﬁajéﬁimb WX
\écz\go on QQMSQ Sm _\wwe _mm 248 19 3330 :.uahm zaéo S Y My 3_._52_ Tﬂéﬁﬁjn&,&&éﬁ&o _
{3) play saleus (opoosod yim)
U_w—\_ wm.._msm L.O w__.m.«mo mj_m.? _mC_EDZ wO LmDEﬂz wwm.:u_uJ« ._mU“Or_@._mcw u-‘G GENZ

paywiT (uwiayinog) ssaidx3 |eadQ Aluowloy payjwi spae £Z1 Jo siapjoyaieys Auedwon - 1




123 Leeds Limited formerly Optical Express (Southern) Limited — In Administration PKF

Appendix Vil

123 Leeds Limited formerly Optical Express (Southern} Limited
(In Administration)

ESTIMATED OUTCOME STATEMENT

Appendix Vil



123 Leeds Limited formerly Optical Express (Southern) Limited

(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Estimated Outcome Statement
To 22/11/2012
Statement Realised Projected Total
of Affairs / Pad £
ASSET REALISATIONS
468,709 00 Stock NIL NIL NIL
632,661 00 Book Debts NIL NIL NIL
Refund of legal fees 11150 NIL 111 50
12,081 00 Cash at Bank 66,408 96 1,071 23 67,480 19
Rates Refund 123,005 80 375,000 00 488,005 80
Sale and Purchase Agreement 175,000 00 NIL 175,000 00
13,444 Q0 Cash in Hand NIL 27,115 25 27,115 25
Bank IMerest Gross 29 45 33000 359 45
Bank Interest Net of Tax 18 98 NIL 18 98
1,387,749 00 Tangible Fixed Assets NI NiL NIL
55,4066 00 Sales Recewable Ly Nl Lol
364,574 69 403,516 48 768,091 17
COST OF REALISATIONS
Agents Commission 27,016 37 93,750 00 120,766 37
{27,016 37} (83,750 003) (120,766.37)
COST OF ADMINISTRATICN
£ublic Notioes 589 75 MNiL 69 75
Insurance of Assets 332 42 NIL 332 42
Administrators Fees NiIL 40,000 00 80,000 00
Aemmistrators Qutlays NIL 1,060 00 1,006 G0
Pre Appoiniment Costs and Expenses NIL 46,198 14 45,198 14
Lega! Fees NIL 25,000 00 25,000 00
(402 17) (152,198 14) (152,600 31)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(442,926 00) Employees NIL NIL NIL
NIL NIL NIL
ELOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
{26,022 414 G0} The Royal Bank of Scofland P N 22082041458 229241458
NIL (22,920,414 59) (22,920,414 59)
UNSECURED CREDITCRS
(151,437,703 00) Trade & Expense Creditors ™I 151,437,703 G0 151,437,703 0@
(2,601,199 00) Employees NIL NIL NIL
(554,101 00) HM Revenue & Customs - CT NIL 554,131 00 554,101 00
(10,900,327 00) HM Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL 10,900,327 00 10,900,327 Q0
HM Revenue & Customs - Stamp Duty NIL 235,444 Q0 235,444 00
{14 97T G573 O b roonngaTy ML RIL BIL
NI(163,127,575 00§163,127,575 00)
HUSTRIBITIOMS
(644, 764.80) Jdnary Shancholters NI 643 ,7G4 %G 641,764 90
(1,000 DO) Deferred Sharebolders L 1.00D oD 100000
NIL [B42,7D4a9D) (642,704 90)
§205 B8 967 90 337,456 14166533 126 15§:86,195 970 OO}
RECRESENTED BY

Page 1 of 2

IPS SQL Ver 502** NOTE THISCASE HAS UNPOSTED TRANSACTION ENTRIES **

26 November 20124213




Paye 20f2

VAT Recewable

The Royal Bank of Scotland plc - Licence
The Royal Bank of Scotland plc

Licence Fee Deposit - Rent & Service Cha
Licence Fee Deposit - Rates

Licence Fee Deposit - Gross Interest

5417 22
316,934 08
331,738 93

(243,121 00)
(73,807 00)
(6 08)

NIL 5,417 22
NIL 316,934 08
NIL 331,738 93
NIL (243,121 00)
NiL {73,807 00)
NIL (6 08)

337,156 15

NIL 337,156 15

=

Bryan A Jackson
Joimnt Admiristrator

PS5 SQL Ver 502 NOTE THIS CASE HAS UNPOSTED TRANSACTION ENTRIES ** 26 November 201212 13




